MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Снар. 288

Chapter 288.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Rebuilding a Bridge between the Town of Southport and the Town of Boothbay Harbor.

Southport, in favor of rebuilding a bridge between said town and Boothbay Harbor.

--proviso.

-maintenance of.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fifteen the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars for the purpose of rebuilding the bridge across Townsend gut, so-called, between the island town of Southport and the town of Boothbay Harbor, in the county of Lincoln; provided that there be appropriated by the town of Southport the sum of ten thousand dollars for the same purpose, and further provided that any additional cost for said bridge above seventeen thousand five hundred dollars shall be borne by said town of Southport. The town of Southport hereby is directed to appropriate and raise the sum of ten thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and shall pay said sum so raised into the State Treasury on or before the first day of October, nineteen hundred fifteen. The total sum so appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the State Highway Commis-Said town of Southport shall make said bridge a free bridge. The bridge shall be maintained and kept in repair by the town of Southport. The towns of Southport and Boothbay Harbor, by their municipal officers, shall employ a suitable draw tender to open and close the draw in said bridge. Each town shall pay one-half the expenses of the draw tender and of maintaining lights required by the War Department. The town of Boothbay Harbor shall pay the town of Southport toward said bridge the sum of three thousand dollars and interest as follows: three hundred dollars and interest at four per cent. on or before the first day of October of each year until the full sum is paid. The amount paid by the town of Southport to the Squirrel Island Village Corporation for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, under the provisions of section five of chapter fifty-five of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred three, as amended by chapter twelve of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred nine, and the amount paid to the Capitol Island Village Corporation for the year nineteen hundred fifteen under the provisions of chapter eighty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, shall also be exclusive of the amount said town of Southport is required to raise under this Resolve, in addition to the state and county tax as provided in said chapters above referred to. The amount paid said corporation from year to year after the year nineteen hundred fifteen shall also be exclusive of the amounts said

Снар. 289

town of Southport is required to raise to pay its draw tender and for keeping the bridge in repair and to pay bonds and interest on bonds, which may be issued to raise money to rebuild said bridge. The amount hereafter paid by the town of Boothbay Harbor to the Isle of Springs Association under the provisions of chapter one hundred forty-three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred three, and the Bayville Village Corporation under the provisions of chapter two hundred twenty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, shall also be exclusive of the amount said town of Boothbay Harbor is required to raise and pay annually under this Resolve in addition to the State and county tax as provided in said chapters above referred to.

Approved March 30, 1915.

Chapter 289.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Restore the Early Records in the Office of the Clerk of Courts for York County.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of nine hundred dollars for restoring and rebinding the first six volumes of the records of the courts of Maine, in the office of the clerk of courts for York county; as much as may be necessary of the said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the clerk of courts for York county.

York county, in favor of the restoration of records in.

Approved March 31, 1915.

Chapter 290.

Resolve in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Certain Improvements and Repairs.

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine State Prison for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, to be expended for the following purposes: machinery for the workshop; improvements in the kitchen; repairs and new furniture for the hospital; repairs to the houses occupied by the deputy warden and chaplain; repairs to the repository and painting of the buildings. Any portion of said appropriation remaining unexpended at the close of the year nineteen hundred fifteen shall be available for the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Maine State Prison, in favor of, for repairs.

Approved March 31, 1915.